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106. [ESPAGNET, JEAN D']. Enchiridion Physicae Restitvtae. Tractatus alter in-
scriptus. Arcanvm Hermeticae Philosophiae opvs. Vtrumque opus eiusdern 
Authoris anonymi. Tertia editio emendata & aucta. Two parts in one. Sm. 8vo. 
Contemp. calf. Paris, 1642.                                                            $35.00 

 The Arcanvm Hermeticae has a separate sub-title dated 1638 and separate pagination. Fergu-
son I, 248-250. 

 
107. [ESSAY]. An Essay Concerning Adepts: or, A Resolution of this Inquiry, 

How it cometh to pass that Adepts, if there are any in the World, are no more 
Beneficial to Mankind than they have been known hitherto to be In Two 
Parts. By a Philadept. Sm. 8vo. Boards. London, J. Mayo for J. Nutt, 1698.     

$30.00 

108. ESTIENNE, CHARLES, ET LIEBAULT, JEAN. L'Agricvltvre et Maison 
Rvstique. Reveuë & augmentee de beaucoup, dont le contenu se voit en la page 
suyuante. Derniere edition. With 58 text figures. 4to. Old calf, gilt and lettered 
back. Rouen, Jean Baptiste Behourt, 1625.                                                  
                                                                                                           $35.00 

 Contains an interesting illustrated section on the art of distillation. Ferguson II, 36. 

 
109. EVANGELIVM EXULANTUM, Nebst einem Anhang von Dreyerley Tempeln. 

Sm. 8vo. Unbound. Wesel, Duisburg & Frankfurt, Andreas Luppius, 1686. 
                                                                                                           $15.00 

 
110. FABBRONI, ADAM. Kunst nach vernünftigen Grundsäzzen Wein zu verfer-

tigen. Transl. and augm. by Dr. Samuel Hahnemann. With 1 fold. table and 
engr. plate showing apparatus and sections of berries. 8vo. Contemp. paper over 
boards. Leipzig, 1790.                                                                         $12.00 

 First Edition in German of a treatise on wine-making, translated by the founder of 
Homoeopathy. 

111. FAGIN, ERNEST (ED.) Dispensatorivm Regivm et Electorale Borvsso-Bran-
denbvrgicvm. Folio. Paper slightly browned as usual. Contemp. leather. Erfurt, 
1747.                                                                                                 $42.50 

 Bound with: 

 GENERAL TAX-ORDNUNG so wohl für die Medicos und Chirurgos als Apo-
thecker, In den Chur-Brandenburgischen Landen wie auch anderer Orten zu 
gebrauchen. Erfurt, 1746. 

       ALCHEMY & CHEMISTRY                                         19 

112. FALLOPPIO, GABRIELLO. Secreti diversi et miracolosi. Novamente 
ristampati, et a commun beneficio di ciascuno. Distinti in tre libri. 
Somewhat waterstained. Sm. 8vo. Boards. With bookplate of Gino 
Sabattini. Venice, Ventura de Saluador, 1585.                               $35.00 

 

113. ---------. Kunstbuoch, von mancherley nutzlichem bissher verborgnen, vnd 
lustigen Künsten: Erstlich welsch durch ihn beschriben, sampt einem andern 
büchlin, vor etlichen Jaren in Frantzösischer sprach, durch Christophorum 
LANDRINUM aussgangen, darinn etliche fürtreffliche bewerte 
Artzneyenbegriffen sein, jetzt aber beyde in Teutsche sprach verfertiget, 
durch: Hieremiam Martium. Title printed in red and black. Sm. 8vo. 
Contemp. vellum. Augsburg, Michael Manger, (1597). 

   Bound with: 

   LANDRINUS, CHRISTOPH. Haussartzney. Inn welcher vil schöne 
bewerte Künsten, auss geringeren, vnnd bey menigklich verächtlichen 
dingen, zu mancherley Leibsgebrechen, dienstlich zubereyten, begriffen 
nun aber dem gmainen Mann zu gutem Teutsch gemacht, durch Hieremiam 
Martium.Sm.8vo.Augsburg, Michael Manger, 1617.                         $85.00 

  Landrinus' very rare tract is a precursor of Paullini's famous "Dreckapotheke." 
 

114. FANTONI, GIOVANNI. Opuscula medica et physiologica. 4to. 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt and lettered back. Geneva, 1738.       $12.50 

  First Collected Edition. 
 

115. FARBE-BELUSTIGUNG. Die Mit allerhand schönen curiösen und 
geheimen Wissenschafften angefüllte Farbe Belustigung, Eingetheilet in 
Zwey Theile Durch einen sonderbaren Liebhaber der Freyen Künste. 
Double-page title printed in red and black. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. 
Nuremberg, 1707.                                                                  $30.00 
 

116. FERNELIUS, IOANNES. De abditis rervm cavsis libri dvo ad Henricum 
Franciae  Regem Christianissimum. Folio. Haif vellum. Paris, Christian 
Wechel and Charles Perier, 1548.                                                  $125.00 

  
       First Edition. Contains an interesting section on alchemy (chapter XVIII). Sir  
       Charles Sherrington deals extensively with this work in his book on Fernelius 

published in 1946. 
 
117. FERRARA, GABRIELE. Sylva Chirvrgiae, in tres libros divisa. Nunc 

verso per Petrvm Vffenbachivm Latinitate donata, & in lucem emissa. Title 
within interesting engr. border (showing chirurgical instruments and ail kind 
of chemical appliances), with 34 plates of chemical apparatus and 38 plates 
showing surgical instruments (some of the plates misbound). Sm. 8vo. 
Boards. Frankfurt, Jacob Zetter, 1644.                                             $40.00 

  A good copy. The book first appeared in Rome in 1598. Interesting because of its 
profuse illustrations to which the text supplies an exact description. 

              Rare tract. Wing E3279. 
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118. [FERRARI], GIOVANNI MATTEO, DA GRADI. Consilia secundum 
viam Avicennae ordinata. Additis antiquissimi medici Rabbi Moysi [i.e., 
MAIMONIDES] de regimine vitae quinque tractatibus ad Sultanum 
inscriptis. Item sacri doc Raymundi LULIJ de secretis naturae libris 
duobus: Una cum praecipuis consilijs quibusdam Blassij ASTARIJ tempestate 
nostra medici expertissimi: Cum tabula. Nunc secundo recusa lucidatur. The 
red and black title has a fine woodcut border and printer's mark. Folio. 
Contemp. limp vellum. Lyons, Jacques Giunta, 1535. $180.00 
The mort interesting part of this rare volume is the alchemical treatise by Raimundus 
Lullius. On the Secrets of Nature. (Rogent y Duran no. 385). 
Sarton, Introduction, II, 378 (Ferrari), 909 f. (Lull), 371 ff., 377 fff., 832 (Maimonides). 
Thorndike, Magic Science, IV, 37 ff.; V, 535 ff. (Lull), Garrison, History of Medicine, 167. 
Friedenwald, Jews and Medicine I, 174, 177, 193 ff. Friedenwald, Jewish Luminaries, 
68. Meyerhof, Medical Work of Maimonides, in: Baron, Essays on Maimonides, 265 
fr. Not in the Osier or Cushing collections. 
 

119. FICINO, MARSILIO. Das buoch des lebens. With large woodcut on title and 25 
woodcuts in the text, among them several very large. Sm. folio. 3/4 vellum. 
Strassburg, Johann Grüninger, 1515. $125.00 
A German edition of Ficino's De triplice vita by Johann Adelphus which is often added to 
Gruninger's editions of Brunschwig's small distilling book, but which was obviously 
sold separately too. 
An abridged version of Ficino's tract, taken from Philipp Ulstadt's Coelum 
Philosophicum (Strassburg, J. Cammerlander, 1536) comprising leaves XLV-LV and 
1 leaf with the largefull-page printer's mark on verso, has been added to this copy at 
the end by a previous owner. 

Kristeller, Strassb. Bucher III., p. 98, No. 150 Schmidt, Gruninger No. 148. 
Muther, Deutsche Bucherill. No. 539. Sudhoff, Deutsche mediz. Inkun., No. 59c. 

 
120. FIGULUS, BENEDICTUS. Pandora Magnalium Naturalium aurea et 

Benedicto, De Benedicto Lapidis Philosoph. Mysterio. With alchemical 
diagram, colored by an old hand, on title, one diagram in the text. Some 
underscorings. Sm. 8vo. Contemp.  green vel lum. Strassburg,  Lazarus 
Zetzner ,  1608.  $85.00 
Very scarce. Ferguson I, 273. 
 

 121. ---------. Thesaurinella Olympica aurea tripartita, Das ist: Ein himmlisch 
giildenes Schatzkämmerlein ... With alchemical diagram on title, engr. 
frontispiece. Sm. 8vo. Vellum. Frankfurt am Mayn, Georg Wolff, Hamburg, 
Gedruckt durch Johann Görlin, 1682. $40.00 

    A collection of twenty tracts, fully listed by Caillet (3931). Very difficult to find. Ferchl 
    (155) calls Figulus (Toepfer?) an enemy of alchemy, but this seems not at all to be 
    certain. 

122. FIORAVANTI, LEONARDO. Capricci medicinali, divisi in tre libri. With 
6 woodcuts of stills. Sm. 8vo. Old limp vellum. Venice, Lodovico Avanzo, 
1561. 

 Unrecorded First Edition. $75.00 
Brunet (II, 1262) gives 1564 as the date of the first edition, while Ferguson (I, 278) 
and Ferchl (p. 155) do not know of any edition before 1568. Part III is strictly 
alchemical. Slightly browned, but otherwise nice copy. 
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123. --------- . Dello Specchio di Scientia Vniversale, Libri Tre. 8vo. Decorated 
paper boards. Venice, Vincenzo Valgrisi, 1564.                              $45.00 
First Edition, Rare. A good copy. 

 
124. ---------- . Della Fisica. Diuisa in Libri Quattro. With fine portrait of the 

author. Some inkstains on a few leaves. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. limp vellum. 
Venice, Heredi di Melchior Sessa, 1582.                                           $48.00 
According to Ferguson and Ferchl a first edition, although it seems from the title 
page that it was printed before. No earlier edition has been located. Bk. IV deals 
exclusively with alchemy and contains three alchemical poems, two in Latin and a 
long one in Spanish. 
 

125. --------- . Miroir Vniversel, des Arts et Sciences en general. Traduit 
d'Italien en Francoys par Gabriel Chappuys Tourangeau. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. 
hall calf. Paris, Pierre Cavellat, 1584.                                            $45.00 

First Edition in French. 

 
126. ----------. Three Exact Pieces, viz. His Rational Secrets, and Chirurgery, 

Reviewed and Revived. Together with a Book of Excellent Experiments 
and Secrets. Whereunto is Annexed PARACELSUS his One hundred and 
fourteen Experiments: With certain Excellent Works of B. G. a Portu 
Aquitano. Also Isaac Hollandus his Secrets concerning his Vegetall and 
Animall Work. With Quercetanus his Spagyrick Antidotary for Gun-shot. 
Sm. 4to. Contemp. calf. London, G. Dawson for William Nealand, 1652.
 $75.00 
Fine copy. Each of the three appended works has a separate sub-title and separate 
pagination. Wing F953. 

 
127. ----------. Dello Specchio di Scientia vniversale. Libri tre. Nuouamente 

ristampato, corretto, e con molte cose aggiunte. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. 
vellum (damaged). With bookplate of Gino Sabattini. Venice, Zaccaria 
Conzatti, 1660.                                                                              $25.00 

 
128. FLUDD, ROBERT. Opera. 11 parts in 4 vols. With many beautiful 

engravings in the text, some of them full-page, by de Bry and others. 
Folio. 2 vols. Contemp. blind-panelled vellum, 2 vols. old vellum. 
Oppenheim, Frankfurt, etc., 1617-1631.                                         $580.00 
Contents (numbered according to Ebert) : 
Utriusque cosmi, majoris scilicet et minoris, metaphysica, physica atque technica historia. 
Oppenheim, de Bry, 1617. (1) 
Tractus secondus de naturae simia . . . Editio secunda. Frankfurt, Heirs of de Bry, 1624. (2) 
Tomes secundus de supernaturali, naturali, praeternaturali et contranaturali microcosmi 
historia. Oppenheim, de Bry, 1619. (3) 
Tomi secundi tractatus primi sectio secunda de technica microcosmi historia. N. pl., n.d. (4) 
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Tomi secundi tractants secundus de praeternaturali utruisque mundi historia. 
Frankfurt. de Bry, 1621. (5) 
Veritatis proscenium. Frankfurt, de Bry, 1621. (6) 
Anatomia amphitheatrum effigie triplici. Frankfurt, de Bry, 1623. (7) 

 Philosophia sacra et vere christiana . . . Frankfurt, de Bry, 1623. (8) 
Pulsas seu nova et arcana pulsuum historia . . . Frankfurt, 1629. (10) 

 Integrum morborum mysterium . . . Frankfurt, G. Fitzer, 1631. (13) 
Katholikon medicorum katoptron. Frankfurt, 1631. (14) 
All volumes are richly illustrated with hundreds of engravings showing anatomies, a 
barometer (according to the Brit. Encycl. invented by Fludd), a thermometer for 
measuring the temperature of the blood, and many other interesting illustrations, some of 
them drawn after Vesalius. 
Ebert II, 7701. Complete sets of this work have not appeared on the market for 
many years. 
 

129. FOURCROY, ANTOINE FRANÇOIS DE. Systeme des Connaissances 
Chimiques, et de leurs Applications aux Phénomènes de la Nature et de 
l'Art. 10 vols. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. Paris, 1800.            $120.00 
First Edition of the author's chief work, 8vo issue. The best account of the state of 
the science at the time. With a short history of chemistry at the beginning. Ferguson I, 
288. 

 
130. FOX, GEORGE G. The Mediaeval Sciences in the Works of John 

Gower. Princeton Studies in English, Number 6. 8vo. Wrappers. Princeton, 
1931.               

                                                                                                               $4.50 
131.  FREIND, JOHN. Praelectiones Chymicae, In quibus omnes fere Operationes 

Chymicae Ad Vera Principia & ipsius Naturae Leges rediguntur, Ann. 
1704. Oxonii, in Museo Ashmoleano habita. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf 
(rebacked). With bookplate of William Charles De Meuron, Earl 
Fitzwilliam. London, 1709. 
                                                                                                       $35.00 

 First Edition. Freind attempts to explain all chemical operations on mechanical and 
physical principles. He was attacked in the Acta Eruditorum, Leipzig, 1710, on the 
grounds that his principles were too occult or mystical in character. 
 

132. FREMONT, CH., sous la direction de MULLER, A. & ROGER, P. 
Evolution de la Fonderie de Cuivre d'après les documents du temps. With 
351 illus. Large 4to. Wrappers. Paris, Philippe Renouard, 1903. $7.50 
 

133. GAETANI, PETER. Kurzer Entwurf der Experimental-Chymie. Vols. I & 
II. With 3 engraved folding plates of apparatus. 8vo. Contemp. paper over 
boards. Nuremberg, 1811. 

 $12.00 
134. GAFFAREL, JACQUES. Curiositez inouyes, sur la sculpture talismanique 

des Persans. Horoscope des Patriarches. Et Lecture des Estoilles. With 2 
folding plates (missing in this copy). 8vo. Contemp. vellum. The Prince of 
Liechtenstein copy. Paris, 1637. $25.00 
Second Edition.  
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135. ---------. Curiositez inovyes, Hoc est: Curiositates inauditae de figuris 
Persarum talismanicis, Horoscopo patriarcharum et characteribus coelestibus, 
Latine Cum Notis quibusdam ac Figuris edita, opera Gregorii Michaelis. With 
engr. frontispiece and 14 woodcut plates, (some folding). Sm. 8vo. Contemp. 
vellum. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Hamburg, Gotfried Schultz, 1676.  $35.00 
First Edition in Latin. Gaffarel is to be remembered for having collected books for 
Richelieu's library in Italy. Bound in at the end are 15 engr. folding plates from a medical 
work. 
 

136. GANDOLFI, BARTOLOMMEO. Saggio Teorico-Pratico sopra gli Ulivi, 
l'Olio e i Saponi. With 12 engr. fold. plates. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. Roma, 
1793.                                                                                              $18.00 
First Edition, fine copy. 
 

137. GARMANN, CHRISTIAN FRIEDRICH. De Miraculis mortuorum libri 
tres, Quibus praemissa Dissertatio de Cadavere & Miraculis in genere. Opus 
physicomedicum editum a L. Immanuele Heinrico Garmanno ... With engr. front. 
portrait of the author. 1 vol. in 2. 4to. Contemp. vellum, lettered backs. The 
Prince Liechtenstein copy. Dresden & Leipzig, 1709.                         $45.00 
Contains extensive chapters on infection, petrification, mummification, putrification, etc. 
This is the second enlarged edition, edited by the author's son. 

 
138. GASTALDI, JEAN BAPTISTE. Institutiones Medicinae physico-

anatomicae, juxta neotericorum mentem & nuperrima clarissimorum 
Physicorum ac Medicorum experimenta. With 8 text figures. Sm. 8vo. Old 
calf and lettered back. Avignon, 1713.                                              $30.00 
First Edition. Dedicated to Giovanni Maria Lancisi. Author's presentation copy, inscribed 
on fly-leaf: "ex Dono autoris d. m. Bonnardon." 
 

139. GAY-LUSSAC, LOUIS JOSEPH. Cours de Chimie. L'Histoire des Sels, La 
Chimie végétale et animale. 2 vols. 8vo. Contemp. half calf. Paris, 1828.              
                                                                                                     $12.00 
 

140. GEBER. De Alchimia. Libri Tres. With fine large title woodcut, 5 nice wood-
cuts in the text and a number of large woodcut initials. Sm. folio. Half vellum. 
Strassburg, Johann Grüninger, March 10, 1529.                              $165.00 
According to Bolton (1. 985) this is the First Edition in Latin. Very fine and large copy. 
 

141. --------.  Alchemiae Libri, con Reliquis. With woodcut title, printer's device at 
the end and 16 woodcuts in the text. 4to. Red half crushed morocco, t.e.g. 
Bern, Matthias Apiarius for Johann Petreius, Nuremberg, 1545.        $125.00 
Scarce Edition. Interleaved copy from the library of E. J. Holmyard who, in 1928, repub-
lished Richard Russell's English edition of the works of Geber of 1678, together with an 
introduction and figures taken from the above edition. Many old ms. marginal notes through-
out, some later notes on the white leaves. 
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142. GELLERT, CHRISTLIEB EHREGO TT. Anfangsgründe zur Metallurgischen 
Chimie. With fine engraved frontispiece showing putti sporting with chemical 
apparatus, and 4 engr. plates of apparatus at the end. 8vo. Contemp. paper over 
boards. Leipzig, 1751. $25.00 
First Edition. Gellert was the first to introduce the method of extracting metals from 
their ores by amalgamation with mercury in the cold. Cf. Duveen 242. 

 
143. GERHARD, JOHANN KONRAD. Tractatus practicus de Chymiatria: id 

est; de Aquarum, Oleorum, Salium, Essentiarumque extractione, et de 
Thermarum probatione. Browned. 4to Boards. N. pl., 1631. $38.00 
First Edition. 

 
144. GESNER, CONRAD. Thesavrvs Evonymi Philiatri, de Remediis Secretis. With 

numerous woodcuts in the text. Sm. 8vo. Olive morocco, exterior and interior 
fillets, g.e. Venice, 1556. $75.00 
Fine copy of this famous book which first appeared "anonymously, or pseudonymously, 
or rather Euonymously," at Zurich in 1552. It is interesting as a record of the chemistry 
known by Gesner, the greatest naturalist, polyhistor and bibliographer of his time. It 
deals with distillation and is the forerunner of the books of Glauber and French, as it is 
the successor of those of Brunswick and Ulstadt. It gives an account of plants to be 
distilled (with drawings of them), of furnaces and other apparatus, and the methods of 
getting the virtues out of plants, animals and minerals, and other uses in effecting cures. It 
contains some singular remedies and some curious ideas. Ferguson I, 315. 

 
145. ------. Thesavrvs Evonymi Philiatri, de Remediis Secretis. With printer's de- 

vice on title and numerous woodcuts of furnaces and plants in the text. Sm. 
8vo. Old calf, gilt, g. and tooled edges. Lyons, Antonius Vincentius, 1557. 
[At the end: ] Excudebat Vidua Balthazaris Arnolleti. $55.00 
Cf. Ley 35. The Fugger copy. 
 

146. ------ Vita Clarissimi Philosophi et Medici excellentissimi Conradi Gesneri 
Tigurini, conscripta a Iosia Simiero Tigurino. Item, Epistola Gesneri de libris 
a se editis. Et Carmina complura in obitum eius conscripta. His accessit 
Caspari Wolphii Tigurini Hyposchesis, siue de Con. Gesneri Stirpium historia 
ad Ioan. Cratonem. With 7 fine woodcuts of plants. Title page damaged and 
repaired. Stains. 4to. Wrappers. Zürich, 1566. $180.00 
First Edition, very rare. Osler's copy (Bibi. Osl. No. 656) Jacks four leaves, 
Cushing Coll. S. 245. 
Copy from the Monastery of Melk on the Danube. 
When Gesner died in 1565, he left one of the earliest and most accurate autobiographies 
with a full description of 72 works already written and a list of 18 more still unfinished 
or unpublished. This is in the form of a letter written to William Turner, the great 
English botanist, and it begins on leaf 20 verso. Only a few copies of this edition were 
printed for Gesner's friends. Gesner did not seem to know the date of the first edition of 
his Thesaurus Euonymi for he quotes 1558 as the first edition, and he was not sure of the 
French translation 1555. 
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147. ------. Evonymvs de Remedijs secretis, Liber Physicus, Medicus, & 
partira etiam Chymicus, & Oeconomicus in vinorum diuersi saporis 
apparatu. - Evonymvs. de Remedijs secretis, Liber secundus: nunc primum 
opera & studio Caspari Wolphii in lucem editus. 2 parts in one. With 
printer's device on both titles and 85 woodcuts of vessels and furnaces in 
the text. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. limp vellum. Zürich, Froschauer, 1569. $150.00 
First Edition of the second part, edited by Caspar Wolf and published posthumously. 
Very fine copy. Ferguson I, 312. Brunet II, 1565. 
 

148. -----. Tesavro di Evonymo Filatro de rimedi secreti. Tradotto di Latino 
in Volgar per Pietro Lauro. Di nuouo ristampato, & corretto, & aggiuntoui 
di molli & diuerse figure de Fornaci. With printer's device on title and 61 
woodcuts in the text. Some stains. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. boards. Venice, 
Gio Battista Bonfadio, 1588. $50.00 
A hitherto unknown third Italian edition. Owner's entry on title page. 
 

149. GILLENBORG, GUSTAV ADOLF, GRAF VON. Chymische 
Grundsüze des Feldbaues Aus dem lateinischen Texte übersezt. 8vo. 
Contemp. paper over boards. Bern, 1765. $20.00 
First Edition in German of an early treatise on agricultural chemistry. 
 

150. GLASER, CHRISTOPH. Traité de la Chymie, enseignant par vne brieve & 
facile Methode toutes ses plus necessaire preparations. Seconde edition. 
Reuue & augmentée par l'Autheur. With engr. frontispiece and 2 engr. 
fold. plates. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf (worn). Paris, chez 1'Autheur, 1668.
 $32.50 
First published in 1663, this clearly written treatise went through many editions. 
 

151. -------.  
Chimischer Wegweiser, Das ist, Sichere Anweisung zur Chimischen 
Kunst. Anietzo aber auf Begehren in unsere Teutsche Sprache übersetzet 
von einem Philochimico. With engr. frontispiece and 3 engr. fold. plates. 
Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum (damaged). Jena & Helmstüdt, Matthaeus 
Birckner, 1696. 

  $37.50 
 
152. GLAUBER, JOHANN RUDOLF. Furni novi philosophici, sive descriptio 

artis destillatoriae novae. 6 parts in one vol. With 3 woodcut fold. plates. 
8vo. Contemp. vellum. Amsterdam, Johann Jansson, 1651. $50.00 
First Edition. Fine untrimmed copy. Carnet II, 4573. 
 

153. --------. Libellus Ignium: Oder Feur Büchlein. Sm. 8vo. Boards. Ams-
terdam, Johann Jansson, 1663. $20.00 
First Edition. Not in Ferguson. 


